

No. 18-1484

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ZIMMER BIOMET HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,  
SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 739-3000

THOMAS M. PETERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC MECKLEY  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
One Market,  
Spear Street Tower  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 442-1000  
thomas.peterson@  
morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS .....	1
I. Respondent's Claims Are Clearly Covered By The Forum-Selection Clauses .....	2
II. The Rulings Below Conflict With The Deci- sions Of This Court And Other Circuits .....	6
III. Respondent's Waiver Argument Fails .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albemarle Corp. v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 628 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Am. Fidelity Fire Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 538 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	7, 8
<i>Doe 1 v. AOL LLC</i> , 552 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 867 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	7, 9
<i>In re McGraw-Hill Glob. Educ. Holdings LLC</i> , 909 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>In re Octagon, Inc.</i> , 600 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>In re Orange, S.A.</i> , 818 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Rolls Royce Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Jones v. GNC Franchising, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	8
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Martinez v. Bloomberg LP</i> , 740 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	1, 2, 10, 11, 13
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	12
<i>Wash. Pub. Utils. Grp. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 843 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	13
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404 .....	1, 6, 8, 10, 13
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	2, 3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Leidos, Inc. v. Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 16-581 (Feb. 21, 2017).....	12
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , No. 17-21 (Oct. 18, 2017).....	12
Reply Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am.</i> , No. 13-1174 (June 3, 2014) .....	12
